

J. No. - WB00728

Order no. 03

Dated: 11.08.2025

Petitioner files hazira. Respondent appears by filing vokalatnama and a petition praying time to file W.S.

Ld. Advocate of the respondent submits that the respondent has received the summons and contacted with her Ld. Advocate practicing before Kalna Sub-Divisional Court as the parties have many cases pending there and only yesterday, Ld. Advocate has noticed that the present case is pending before this court.

Considering that original date of appearance was fixed on 19.06.2025 on which the respondent has failed to appear and even if it is presumed that she has appeared on 19.06.2025, she was entitled to have some time maximum upto 90 days to submit her written statement.

Considering the same, the prayer of the respondent is allowed and the order of exparte hearing is vacated at the cost of Rs.200/- payable to the petitioner.

To 03.09.2025 for filing W.S.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-

ADJ, Nabadwip, Nadia

Sd/-

ADJ, Nabadwip, Nadia